1.1.20 “Business Day” means any day, other than a Saturday, Sunday, or “legal 
holiday” in the United States. 

1.1.21 “Cash” means legal tender of the United States of America and equivalents 
of same. 

1.1.22 “Catholic Family Contribution” means Thirty-Three Million One Hundred 
Eighty-Four Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Dollars ($33,184,320), which amount is 
calculated by multiplying the number of Survivor Claims the Debtor believes are subject 
to being Allowed in the Chapter 11 Case by the average settlement amount paid by the 
Debtor during the VMP (as defined in the Informational Brief of the Roman Catholic